

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
DEPOMED INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
v.)	
)	Case No. 1:12-CV-01592-RLW
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEPOMED’S COMBINED OPPOSITION TO FDA’S MOTION TO DISMISS OR
IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEPOMED’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
THE DECISION UNDER REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE GOVERNING REGULATIONS DID NOT PERMIT FDA TO CONDITION ORPHAN-DRUG DESIGNATION FOR GRALISE UPON DEPOMED PRESENTING A PLAUSIBLE HYPOTHESIS THAT GRALISE IS CLINICALLY SUPERIOR TO NEURONTIN	11
A. Depomed’s Challenge To FDA’s Unlawful Action At The Designation Stage Is Not Moot	11
B. Depomed Was Entitled To Orphan Designation Under 21 C.F.R. § 316.24 Once It Cleared The Hurdles In 21 C.F.R. § 316.25	13
C. FDA’s Reliance On 21 C.F.R. § 316.20(b)(5) Is Misplaced	15
II. FDA VIOLATED THE ORPHAN DRUG ACT WHEN IT DENIED DEPOMED MARKETING EXCLUSIVITY	19
A. FDA’s Argument Fails At <i>Chevron</i> Step One Because The Orphan Drug Act Is Not Ambiguous As To Which Drugs Receive Exclusivity	19
B. This Case Is No Different From <i>Mova</i> , <i>Ranbaxy</i> , And <i>Teva</i>	21
C. There Is No Gap In The Orphan Drug Act That Would Allow FDA To Create An Exception To The Broad Statutory Directive For Sponsors Like Depomed	22
D. The General Delegation Of Rulemaking Authority In The FDCA Does Not Entitle Every Decision FDA Makes To Deference	23
III. FDA’S APPLICATION OF A CLINICAL-SUPERIORITY REQUIREMENT TO DENY DEPOMED EXCLUSIVITY WAS UNREASONABLE	25
IV. DENYING EXCLUSIVITY TO A FIRST-DESIGNATED DRUG BECAUSE OF A NON-DESIGNATED DRUG WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	27
A. FDA Violated Its Own Regulations	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
B. FDA Concedes It Has No Past Precedent On All Fours With Its Decision Other Than Kogenate, Where The Agency Granted Exclusivity	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F. 2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3, 25
<i>Actavis Elizabeth LLC v. FDA</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Astra-Zeneca Pharms. LP v. FDA</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 12-5227	23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	2, 14
<i>Baker-Norton Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	10
<i>Caiola v. Carroll</i> , 851 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	11
<i>Cody Labs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 446 F. App’x 964 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Collagenex Pharms., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 2003 WL 21697344 (D.D.C. July 22, 2003)	8
<i>Eagle Broad. Group v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Exportal Ltd. v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 85 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 676 F. Supp. 301 (D.D.C. 1987)	9
<i>Grossmont Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5463350 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2012).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal v. FDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal v. FDA</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2008).....	9
<i>MCI Telecommc’ns Corp. v. AT & T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3, 21, 22
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)	20
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 105 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Northeast Hospital Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	11
<i>Oceana v. Locke</i> , 670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. MSHRC</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 20
<i>Pfizer v. Heckler</i> , 735 F. 2d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Ranbaxy Labs. Ltd. v. Leavitt</i> , 469 F.3d 120 (D.C Cir. 2006)	3, 21, 22
<i>Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 195 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Stat-Trade, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2012)	9, 22, 23
<i>Teva Pharms. USA Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3, 21, 22
<i>Teva Pharms. USA Inc. v. FDA</i> , 182 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	3, 18, 27
<i>United States v. James</i> , 478 U.S. 597 (1986).....	20
<i>Village of Bensenville v. FAA</i> , 376 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>ViroPharma, Inc. v. Hamburg</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 1388183 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2012)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATUTES:	
21 U.S.C. § 360bb(a)(1).....	15, 26
21 U.S.C. § 360bb(d)	24
21 U.S.C. § 360cc	21, 22
21 U.S.C. § 360cc(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS:	
21 C.F.R. pt. 316.....	27
21 C.F.R. § 316.3(b)(13).....	16, 27
21 C.F.R. § 316.20(a).....	19
21 C.F.R. § 316.20(b)(5).....	16, 18
21 C.F.R. § 316.23(a).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 316.23(b)	19
21 C.F.R. § 316.24	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 316.25	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 316.25(a)(1).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 316.25(a)(3).....	16, 18
21 C.F.R. § 316.31	27
56 Fed. Reg. 3338 (Jan. 29, 1991)	16, 17
57 Fed. Reg. 62,076 (Dec. 29, 1992)	16, 17
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Approved Drug Products With Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations</i> (32d ed. 2012)	5
FDA, Approval Letter for Horizant, http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/applletter/2011/022399s000ltr.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FDA, Gralise Approved Labeling Information and Product Packaging, http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/nda/2011/022544Orig1s000Lbl.pdf	4
FDA, Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Baker-Norton Pharms., Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 98-927 (D.D.C.), 1998 WL 35242732 (July 27, 1998).....	17, 23
Gralise Label, http://www.gralise.com/lib/PDFS/GRALISE_PI.pdf	4
<i>Prevalence of Restless Legs Syndrome in North American and Western European Populations: A Systematic Review</i> , <i>Sleep Med.</i> 2011 Aug. 12(7):623-34.....	5
